Under the terms of this credit facility, the Group can use a number of revolving short-term credit

instruments including overdrafts and borrowings. As at June 30, 2012, the unutilized balance of this

revolving credit facility amounted to RUR 350,000.

Therefore, management strongly believes in the Group’s ability to operate as a going concern, and is

confident in the Group’s ability to settle its debts as and when they fall due.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the

recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or to amounts and classification of liabilities that

might be necessary if such additional resources are not available and the Group is unable to continue as a

going concern.

OJSC Rosinter Restaurants Holding

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(continued)

9

2.  Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements (continued)

Reclassifications

The Group has made the reclassifications in the six months ended June 30, 2011 comparative numbers as

follows:

Extract from Consolidated Income Statement

June 30,

2011,

as reported Reclassifications

June 30,

2011,

as revised

Revenue*  5,069,495 (30,916) 5,038,579

Cost of sales*  (4,161,334) 4,208 (4,157,126)

Gross profit 908,161 (26,708) 881,453

Selling, general and administrative expenses *,,* (809,925) 19,534 (790,391)

Start-up expenses for new restaurants  (57,034) – (57,034)

Other gains 17,026 – 17,026

Other losses* (131,137) 12,981 (118,156)

Loss from operating activities before impairment (72,909) 5,807 (67,102)

Loss from impairment of operating assets (191,082) – (191,082)

Loss from operating activities after impairment (263,991) 5,807 (258,184)

Financial income 10,215 – 10,215

Financial expense (80,308) (5,807) (86,115)

Foreign exchange losses, net (35,792) – (35,792)

Share of profits of joint venture and associates 498 – 498

Loss before income tax  (369,378) – (369,378)

* The Group offset marketing fees in franchise revenue in the amount of RUR 26,708 with corresponding

marketing expenses in selling, general and administrative expenses. The Group also reclassified some marketing

revenues into volume rebates and offset them with food and beverage cost in the total amount of RUR 4,208.

 The Group reclassified bank expenses attributable to financing activity from selling, general and administrative

expenses to financial expenses in the amount of RUR 5,807.

* The Group reclassified expenses attributable to operating activity from other loss to selling, general and